

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT				1. CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE 1 OF 5 PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. AMENDMENT NO. 0003		3. EFFECTIVE DATE 09/14/16	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) P1218B	
6. ISSUED BY NAVFAC Mid-Atlantic Resident Officer in Charge of Construction 1005 Michael Road Camp Lejeune, NC 28547-2521		CODE N40085	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) See Item 6		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)				(X)	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40085-16-R-6437
				X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 08/26/16
					10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
					10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
CODE		FACILITY CODE			

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
 (a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

P1218B Phase II Loop Road, MARSOC

The time and date for the receipt of proposals are hereby extended to Friday, September 23, 2016 at 10:00AM. The deadline for RFIs is hereby extended to no later than 5:00PM on Tuesday, September 20, 2016 by 5:00PM. This amendment should be acknowledged when your proposal is submitted. Failure to acknowledge the amendment may constitute grounds for rejection of a proposal.

See Continuation Pages

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR		16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
15C. DATE SIGNED		16C. DATE SIGNED	
(Signature of person authorized to sign)		(Signature of Contracting Officer)	

CONTINUATION SHEET

1. **QUESTION:** Existing conditions on the plans do not match up with the current site conditions. Existing guardrail is not shown on the plans and it conflicts with the road, chain link fences have been moved, new pipes installed, elevations have changed, etc. will this be addressed in a amendment?

ANSWER: See attached Scope of Work and P1391 drawings issued per Amendment 1.

2. **QUESTION:** Can you provide clarification on the ELINs as shown in Exhibit A. There appears to be no place to price the work from Station 10+00 to 32+00, or the Pedestrian Trail through the woods. Where shall we put the cost for this work?

ANSWER: See attached Scope of Work. Pedestrian Trail shall be part of the Base Bid.

3. **QUESTION:** We cannot find a basis of payment or method of measurement for Unsuitable Soil Type 1 or Type 2 in the plans or the specs. Are these referenced to some other specification?

ANSWER: Unsuitable soil type 1 unit prices is described in section 31 23 00.00 20, paragraph 3.4.1. Unsuitable soil type 2 unit prices is described in section 31 23 00.00 20, paragraph 3.4.2.

4. **QUESTION:** Specification 3.4.2 refers to Bridging. Should this not also be a contingency item? Who bears the cost of the NC licensed Geotechnical Engineer for this or 3.4.1 Shallow Undercut? These are unit price items in NCDOT Specs.

ANSWER: Shallow undercut is unsuitable soil type 1. Bridging is unsuitable soil type 2. Contractor bears all cost for NC licensed Geotechnical Engineer.

5. **QUESTION:** We expect a surplus of suitable fill dirt, topsoil, and up to 4,000 cy of unsuitable if the contingency items occur. Is there a site on MARSOC or otherwise that this material can be stockpiled, stabilized, and recycled on another project?

ANSWER: See attached Surplus Soils Specification revision.

6. **QUESTION:** For traffic control; can Loop Road be closed to through traffic for the life of the project? Keeping local access to existing facilities from the South only?

ANSWER: Access to all sites from at least one direction must be maintained at all times.

7. The Contractor shall repair approximately 16' of top rail, 16' of middle rail, and 16' of bottom rail and replace approximately 1-2 deck boards that were damaged on the Pedestrian Bridge by a fallen tree. Reference photos are attached.

8. The time and date for the receipt of proposals are hereby extended to **Friday, September 23, 2016 at 10:00AM**. The deadline for RFIs is hereby extended to no later than 5:00PM on Tuesday, September 20, 2016 by 5:00PM.

9. See the following revised ELINs reflecting the answer to question 2 above.

10. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

P1218B Phase II Loop Road
Stone Bay, North Carolina

Exhibit A – Line Item 0001 - Amendment 0003
Exhibit Line Item Numbers (ELINs)
Pricing Sheet for Solicitation N40085-16-R-6437
P1218B Phase II Loop Road

Under the line items furnished, the offers shall state prices for each ELIN given hereinafter:

ELIN A001: Price for all work associated with the project from STA 32+00 to STA 52+52 and including the Pedestrian Trail, but excluding the work described in ELINs A002 through A005. All work shall be completed in accordance with the drawings and specifications. The price for this line item should include all applicable costs, overhead and profit for this work.

\$ _____

OPTION ELIN A002: Price for all work associated with the project from STA 52+52 to STA 55+12, and excluding the work described in ELINs A001, A003, A004, and A005. All work shall be completed in accordance with the drawings and specifications. The price for this line item should include all applicable costs, overhead and profit for this work.

\$ _____

OPTION ELIN A003: Price for foundation piling complete in accordance with the drawings and specifications. The price for this ELIN excludes all work described in ELINs A001, A002, A004, and A005. The price for this line item should include all applicable costs, overhead and profit for this work.

<u>Item</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Estimated Quantiy</u>	<u>Extension</u>
12" Piling	LF	\$ _____	1,980	\$ _____
9" Piling	LF	\$ _____	1,316	\$ _____

Total Price for ELIN A003

\$ _____

OPTION ELIN A004: Price for all work associated with the project from STA 55+12 to STA 70+44, and excluding the work described in ELINs A001, A002, A003, and A005. All work shall be completed in accordance with the drawings and specifications. The price for this line item should include all applicable costs, overhead and profit for this work.

\$ _____

P1218B Phase II Loop Road
Stone Bay, North Carolina

OPTION ELIN A005: Price for the removal and disposal of unsuitable soil in accordance with the drawings and specifications. The price for this ELIN excludes all work described in ELINs A001, A002, A003, and A004. The price for this line item should include all applicable costs, overhead and profit for this work.

<u>Item</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Estimated Quantiy</u>	<u>Extension</u>
Unsuitable Soil Type 1	CY	\$ _____	2,000	\$ _____
Unsuitable Soil Type 2	CY	\$ _____	2,000	\$ _____
				<u>Total Price for ELIN A005</u>
				\$ _____
TOTAL PRICE FOR ELINS A001 – A005				\$ _____

Notes:

- A. Offers must be submitted on all line items. Failure to propose on all line items may result in the offer being rejected as non-responsive.
- B. The price for ELINs shall include all markups: (overheads, labor burden, and profit).
- C. In accordance with FAR clause 52.217-5 Evaluation of Options, which is herein incorporated by reference, award will be made on the total sum of ELINs A001 through A005.
- D. The Government may reject an offer as nonresponsive if it is materially unbalanced. An offer is unbalanced when it is based on prices significantly less than cost for some work and prices which are significantly overstated for other work.
- E. The Government reserves the unilateral right to award option ELINs A002 though A005 at the proposed price within 120 calendar days after award. If options are exercised within this timeframe, the contract completion date will remain unchanged.
- F. A firm fixed price shall be proposed for all ELINs. There will be no price adjustment from the awarded value if/when the options are exercised.